# CH \$65.00 485

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM469394

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC		04/03/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elite Scribes, LLC	
Street Address:	8011 34th Avenue South	
Internal Address:	Suite 126	
City:	Bloomington	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55425	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	4855054	ENHANCING THE QUALITY OF PATIENT CARE
Registration Number:	4698536	ELITE MEDICAL SCRIBES

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-906-1216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038507-0681	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru	
SIGNATURE:	/S/ Angela M. Amaru	
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2018	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Scribe - Trademark Release - Elite Scribes#page1.tif source=Scribe - Trademark Release - Elite Scribes#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0478

900446348

source=Scribe - Trademark Release - Elite Scribes#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0479

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of April 3, 2018, is made by Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC, as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of Elite Scribes, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them (including by reference) in the Security Agreement.

**WHEREAS,** the Grantor (by execution of that Joinder Agreement dated as of October 25, 2017) and the Agent are parties to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of October 7, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 25, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6200/0001;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (a) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those Trademarks referred to on Schedule 1 hereto, (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing, (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark and (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Agent has agreed to execute and deliver this Release to evidence the release of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its and the Secured Parties' mortgage, pledge and hypothecation of, and Lien on and security interest in, the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and hereby re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest the Agent or the Secured Parties may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0480

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

> HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,

as Agent

Name Jaffier A. S. han / Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0481

# SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
ENHANCING THE QUALITY OF PATIENT CARE	86589254	4/7/15	4855054	11/17/15
ELITE MEDICAL SCRIBES	86245560	4/8/14	4698536	3/10/15

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0482

**RECORDED: 04/11/2018**